

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Nos. 08-3078 et al.**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER  
CLEAR CHANNEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.**

---

Jessica Marventano  
Sr. Vice President, Government Affairs  
Clear Channel Communications, Inc.  
701 8th Street, NW  
Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20001  
TEL: 202.289.3224  
FAX: 202.289.3230

Richard J. Bodorff  
Helgi C. Walker\*  
Eve Klindera Reed  
Christiane M. McKnight  
**WILEY REIN LLP**  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
TEL: 202.719.7000  
FAX: 202.719.7049

*Counsel for Clear Channel  
Communications, Inc.*

August 16, 2010

\*Counsel of Record

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE FCC FAILED TO REBUT THE ARGUMENT THAT ITS  
REFUSAL TO REPEAL OR RELAX THE LOCAL RADIO  
OWNERSHIP RULE WAS UNLAWFUL..... 9

II. THE AGENCY FAILED TO REBUT THE ARGUMENT THAT  
ITS FAILURE TO ADOPT THE SUPER TIER PROPOSAL OR  
OTHERWISE RELAX THE LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP  
RULE IN THE LARGEST MARKETS WAS UNLAWFUL..... 14

III. THE FCC FAILED TO REBUT THE ARGUMENT THAT ITS  
FAILURE TO REPEAL THE AM/FM SUBCAPS WAS UNLAWFUL. . 16

IV. THE FCC FAILED TO REBUT THE ARGUMENT THAT THE  
LOCAL RADIO OWNERSHIP RULE VIOLATES THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.*, 387 U.S. 397 (1967).....4

*Association of Public-Safety Communications Officials-International, Inc. v. FCC*, 76 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....15

*Beazer East, Inc. v. The Mead Corp.*,  
412 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2005) .....13, 14, 16, 20, 21

*Bechtel v. FCC*,  
957 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....4

*Bechtel v. FCC*,  
10 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4

*CBS Corp. v. FCC*,  
535 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2008) .....5

*Cellco Partnership v. FCC*,  
357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....1

*Cincinnati Bell Telegraph Co. v. FCC*,  
69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995) .....4

*Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Eastern Atlantic Insurance Co.*,  
260 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2001) .....14, 16, 20, 21

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....22

*FCC v. League of Women Voters*,  
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....23

*FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting*,  
436 U.S. 775 (1975).....3

<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>HBO, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	4
<i>Illinois Bell Telegraph Co. v. FCC</i> , 911 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 917 F.2d 30 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Mercy Catholic Medical Center v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	3, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	13, 19
<i>National Ass’n of Independent Television Producers &amp; Distributors v. FCC</i> , 516 F.2d 526 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	4-5
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	20, 22
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Southwestern Pennsylvania Growth Alliance v. Browner</i> , 121 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	3

*W.R. Grace & Co. v. U.S. EPA*,  
261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001) .....13

**STATUTES**

Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“1996 Act”), Pub. L. No. 104-104,  
110 Stat. 56, § 202(h).....*Passim*
